RESOLUTION NO. 2023-60

RESOLUTION BY THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE AUTHORIZING THIRD AMENDMENT TO COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF MOUNT PLEASANT AND RACINE COUNTY RELATING TO THE FOXCONN PROJECT

To the Honorable Members of the Racine County Board of Supervisors:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Racine County Board of Supervisors that the Third Amendment to Cooperation Agreement Between the Village of Mount Pleasant and Racine County Relating to the Foxconn Project, as set forth in Exhibit "A" which is attached hereto, is authorized and approved subject to any changes deemed necessary and appropriate by the Corporation Counsel and the Finance Director.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the Racine County Board of Supervisors that any two of the County Clerk, the County Executive, and/or the Racine County Board Chairman are authorized to execute any contracts, agreements, amendments, or other documents necessary to carry out the intent of this resolution.

21			Respectfully submitted,
22	4 (D) "		CVCOLITIVE CORRESTTEE
23	1st Reading	ACCUSAGE AND ACCUS	EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE
24	0 15 "		
25	2nd Reading	Name across of the marks of the Collection (Collection	Thomas C. Doonhouse Chairman
26			Thomas E. Roanhouse, Chairman
27	BOARD ACTION		
28	Adopted		Tam Kromer Vice Chairman
29	For		Tom Kramer, Vice-Chairman
30	Against		
31	Absent		Robert N. Miller, Secretary
32	VOTE DECLUDED:	Majority	Robert N. Miller, Secretary
33	VOTE REQUIRED:	<u>Majority</u>	
34 35			Jason Eckman
35 36	Prepared by:		Jason Lonnan
30 37	Corporation Counsel		
38	Corporation Counsel		Robert D. Grove
39			
40			
41			Donald J. Trottier
42			
43			
44			Melissa Kaprelian
45			
46			
47			Scott Maier
48			
49			
50			Tom Rutkowski
51			

1 2 3	Res. No. 2023-60 Page Two
4 5 6 7 8 9	The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Racine County, Wisconsin, is hereby: Approved: Vetoed:
10 11	Date:,
12 13	Jonathan Delagrave, County Executive
14 15	INFORMATION ONLY
16 17 18 19 20 21	WHEREAS, on December 1, 2017, the Village of Mount Pleasant (the "Village") and Racine County (the "County") entered into a Development Agreement Foxconn Project ("Development Agreement") with SIO International Wisconsin, Inc., FEWI Development Corporation and AFE, Inc.; and
22 23 24 25 26	WHEREAS , pursuant to the Development Agreement and a Cooperation Agreement between the Village and County as amended by Resolution No. 2018-56, acquisition costs for all property acquired by the Village were fully funded either with the developer advance or with bond financing obtained by the County and secured by special assessments; and
27 28 29	WHEREAS, the County bonds currently prohibit prepayment, and the Developer has timely paid the annual installments coming due with respect to the special assessments; and
30 31 32	WHEREAS , the Village and County entered into a Second Amendment to Cooperation Agreement pursuant to Resolution No. 2023-21 whereby the Village agreed to repay acquisition costs in an amount of \$10,382,636.27 ("ROW Funds") to the County; and
33 34 35	WHEREAS, further amendment to the Cooperation Agreement is necessary to facilitate repayment of money owed by the Village to the County and to set terms for administering the

reserve account for the unused Microsoft sales proceeds.

THIRD AMENDMENT TO

COOPERATION AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF MOUNT PLEASANT AND RACINE COUNTY RELATING TO THE FOXCONN PROJECT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO COOPERATION AGREEMENT ("Third Amendment") is made as of the _____ day of November, 2023, by and between the Village of Mount Pleasant, a Wisconsin municipal corporation (the "Village") and Racine County, a Wisconsin municipal corporation (the "County"). (The Village and the County may be referred to as the "Municipalities.")

$\underline{W}\underline{I}\underline{T}\underline{N}\underline{E}\underline{S}\underline{E}\underline{T}\underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, the Municipalities entered into a Cooperation Agreement made as of January 22, 2018 ("Original Agreement"), as amended by a First Amendment to Cooperation Agreement made as of August 28, 2018 ("First Amendment") and further amended by a Second Amendment to Cooperation Agreement made as of June 27, 2023 ("Second Amendment" and, together with the Original Agreement and the First Amendment, collectively, the "Cooperation Agreement") to undertake various obligations under the Development Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Second Implementation Agreement of even date herewith arising from the Development Agreement, the Municipalities anticipate receipt of net proceeds from the sale of lands to Microsoft Corporation (the "Funds") which they have agreed to disburse in strict accordance with the terms of this Third Amendment;

AND WHEREAS, the Municipalities now desire to amend such Cooperation Agreement on the terms set forth below. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Cooperation Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein set forth and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Municipalities, the Municipalities hereby agree to further amend the Cooperation Agreement as follows:

1. Repayment of Certain Costs Relating to TID 5.

The Village hereby agrees that Acquisition Costs in an amount of \$10,382,636.27 as set forth on Exhibit A (the "ROW Funds"), receipt of which the County agreed to temporarily postpone under the Second Amendment, shall be disbursed to the County from the Funds to fully reimburse the County for such ROW Funds. The Village also agrees that fees and costs incurred by the County in connection with the Development Agreement in an amount of approximately \$1.5 million as set forth on Exhibit B (the "County Costs") shall be disbursed to the County from the Funds to reimburse the County Costs incurred to date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Racine County, Wisconsin, and the Village of Mount Pleasant, Wisconsin, have caused this Third Amendment to be executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized, as of the day and year first above written.

RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN
By:
By:
By:
By: Thomas Roanhouse, County Board Chair
Countersigned:
Ву:
By: Wendy M. Christensen, County Clerk
Certified to be correct as to form this day of November, 2023.
Ву:
Michael J. Lanzdorf, Corporation Counsel
Reviewed by Finance Director:
By:
Gwen Zimmer, Finance Director

VILLAGE OF MOUNT PLEASANT, WISCONSIN
By:
David DeGroot President
Attest
Iill Firkus Denuty Village Clerk/Treasurer

EXHIBIT A

The control	-rgures from 2019-8-1's final for fording Markalseld. Add in cifference between grins and net met and af Aff, pampl Accomparcatic panalysis used for benefing, we spent this much more filess).	5 170,148,07244 5 73,300,42425 5 3,091,280 45 (1,263,887,194 5 4,451,035,121 5 645,811 (1 5 (1,44),947,15) 5 (1,263,887,194 5 (1,263,887,194 5)		
1971-1971-1971-1971-1971-1971-1971-1971	TOTA COST DE IMAD ACCUSITION PROGRAM	AREA 2 & 3	3/13/2019 FINAL FOR BORDING VVORKBOOK	
113746.58142 5 143746.58142 5 143746.5136 5 15381.280.49 5 15381	Sele Prize of Property Referenties Poperation Poperation Property Taxes Said by County Provider Costs Substantial	12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12	TRLE 5 155,071,561.37 5 157,0590.39 Biggest Vanance: TRLE 5 1,591,780.33 5 224,687.39 Biggest Vanance: TRLE 5 1,597,376.23 5 20,485.36 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6 6	494,600.00 4.979,923.00 4,439,923.00
The control of the	Officerico Botwoon Solo Pivo & Nel Foz or Boyer Statemen: - 725, 7358 (CT2), 735 Francia Cel Contribuien	(6,823,310,04) \$ \ (9,000,000,04) \$ \$	\$ (50,000,200,05) \$ \$ (60,000,200,00) \$	
TOTAL COST AREA AREA 16.8 ROW TRUE	NET TOTAL COST	113,745,613.88 \$ 74,012,105.36 \$ 13,558,705.94 \$	TRUE \$ 118,105,372.59 \$	
COUNTY C				
\$ 100.062,000.00 \$ 1.7106,000.00 \$ 1.7106,000.00 \$ 1.00.062,000.00	COUNTY POITYCN (RECOVERED THROUGH SPECIAL ASSESSMENT); Sile Fince of Property Relection Denotifiers Promitter Promitter (Sississ Paid By County Promitter (Sississ Soutetal	AMEA AGE 1.8.3 Cost Teveros Dec. Cost Teveros Dec. S	TAUL TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE	
### 100.162.778.66 \$ 100.162.	Difference Betwieer Sale Price & Nei Due on Fuyer Statement 725, 7258 (ATG, 126 Foccine Cash Contribution	(4,0,000,000) \$. \$ (6,800,000,000) (4,0,000,000)	11度16 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12	
TOTAL COST S 96,28,215.00 S 12,09,712.00 TOTAL COST	NET TOTAL COST	R8,780,140,19 \$ 72,475,336,90 \$	the state of the s	
OFFICIAL PROOF PRODUCED THAT PARENTS TOTAL COST AREA 2 & 2 ASSESSED AREA 2 & 2 ASSESSED TRUE	COUNTY ACTUAL PAYARENT FOXCOMN SPECIAL ASSESSMENT REMAINING CONTINGENCY VILLAGE OWES COUNTY	100,162,776,66 \$ 9,02,83,500 \$ 21,030,732,00 \$ 7,03,231,10 \$ 3,725,925,51 10,392,636,17	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
\$ 5 5 5 174.E	VILLAGE PORTON (RECOVERED THROUGH TAY INCREMENTS) SHIP PIES OF Property Relection Demolition Property 1 reas Paid 3F CG JRFS Problem 1 reas Paid 3F CG JRFS Problem 2 reas Safet Factor of Property 1 reas Paid 3F CG JRFS Problem 2 reas Safet Factor of Property 1 reas Paid 3F CG JRFS Problem 2 reas Safet Factor of Problem 2 reas Safet Factor	### ATTALCOST AFEA 2 & 3 AF	TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE TRUE	
	Ofference Browsen Side Price & Not Gue on Buyer Statement - 125, 7258 (ATC), 125 Execut Lists Contribution NET 1015(COST	23.855,499,48 \$ 1,239,788,46 \$ 1,239,922,45 \$ \$	N N N N	

THIRD AMENDMENT TO

COOPERATION AGREEMENT

BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF MOUNT PLEASANT AND RACINE COUNTY

RELATING TO THE FOXCONN PROJECT

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO COOPERATION AGREEMENT ("Third Amendment") is made as of the _____ day of November, 2023, by and between the Village of Mount Pleasant, a Wisconsin municipal corporation (the "Village") and Racine County, a Wisconsin municipal corporation (the "County"). (The Village and the County may be referred to as the "Municipalities.")

$\underline{W}\underline{I}\underline{T}\underline{N}\underline{E}\underline{S}\underline{E}\underline{T}\underline{H}$:

WHEREAS, the Municipalities entered into a Cooperation Agreement made as of January 22, 2018 ("Original Agreement"), as amended by a First Amendment to Cooperation Agreement made as of August 28, 2018 ("First Amendment") and further amended by a Second Amendment to Cooperation Agreement made as of June 27, 2023 ("Second Amendment" and, together with the Original Agreement and the First Amendment, collectively, the "Cooperation Agreement") to undertake various obligations under the Development Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to a Second Implementation Agreement of even date herewith arising from the Development Agreement, the Municipalities anticipate receipt of net proceeds from the sale of lands to Microsoft Corporation (the "Funds") which they have agreed to disburse in strict accordance with the terms of this Third Amendment;

AND WHEREAS, the Municipalities now desire to amend such Cooperation Agreement on the terms set forth below. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the Cooperation Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein set forth and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Municipalities, the Municipalities hereby agree to further amend the Cooperation Agreement as follows:

1. Repayment by Village to County of Certain Costs Relating to TID 5.

The Village hereby agrees that Acquisition Costs in an amount of \$10,382,636.27 as set forth on Exhibit A (the "ROW Funds"), receipt of which the County agreed to temporarily postpone under the Second Amendment, shall be disbursed to the County from the Funds to fully reimburse the County for such ROW Funds. The Village also agrees that fees and costs incurred by the County in connection with the Development Agreement in an amount of approximately \$1.5 million as set forth on Exhibit B (the "County Costs") shall be disbursed to the County from the Funds to reimburse the County Costs incurred to date. County Costs incurred after the date of this Third Amendment shall be funded or reimbursed to the County from Tax Increment as available, but subject to the terms of the Development Agreement and the terms of all other financing arrangements incurred now or hereafter by the Municipalities, provided that the County must specifically agree in writing to the terms of any financing arrangements incurred by the Village hereafter.

2. Reserve Account.

Formatted: Body Text, Indent: First line: 1"

The Funds, less the ROW Funds and the County Costs reimbursed to the County under this Third Amendment (and estimated to be in excess of \$30 million), shall be deposited in a joint account in the name of both the Village and the County (the "Reserve Account") which

Reserve Account shall satisfy all requirements set forth in Sections 3.2, 3.3, 3.4, 3.6 and 3.7 of the Original Agreement. The Village and County shall agree to allocate equitable portions of the Funds in the Reserve Account to be shown on their respective financial statements. The Funds in the Reserve Account are intended to fund any otherwise unfunded annual principal and interest installment payments due under: (a) the Village's Tax Increment Revenue Bonds (TID-5) dated October 4, 2018 (the "TID Bonds"), (b) the Village's Sewer System Revenue Bonds, Series 2021, dated June 9, 2021 (the "Sewer Bonds"), (c) the County's Taxable General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 2019B, dated November 12, 2019 (the "County Bonds"). (d) the Village's \$20,510,000 in General Obligation Bonds issued in 2021 ("Village GO Bonds") and/or (e) any obligations which refinance any of the foregoing. Unless otherwise agreed in advance and in writing by the Village and the County, the Funds in the Reserve Account may be disbursed solely as needed to pay any otherwise unfunded annual obligations due under the TID Bonds, the Sewer Bonds, the County Bonds or the Village GO Bonds. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in any year in which the TID Bonds remain outstanding, an amount equal to the annual Makeup Payment owed by Foxeonn under the Development Agreement shall remain on deposit and shall be the first obligation in that year to be funded from the Funds, if needed. The Village and the County must agree upon any disbursement of any Funds from the Reserve Account other than as set forth in this Section. Any funds remaining in the Reserve Account following the full repayment of the TID Bonds, the Sewer Bonds, the County Bonds and the Village GO Bonds shall be split equitably as mutually agreed between the Village and the County.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Racine County, Wisconsin, and the Village of Mount Pleasant, Wisconsin, have caused this Third Amendment to be executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized, as of the day and year first above written.

D
By:
By: Thomas Roanhouse, County Board Chair
Thomas Roanhouse, County Board Chair
Countersigned:
By:
Wendy M. Christensen, County Clerk
Certified to be correct as to form this day of November, 2023.
By:
By:Michael J. Lanzdorf, Corporation Counsel
Reviewed by Finance Director:
By:
Gwen Zimmer, Finance Director

RACINE COUNTY, WISCONSIN

VILLAGE OF MOUNT PLEASANT, WISCONSIN
By:
David DeGroot President
Attest
Stephanie Kohlhagen Jill Firkus, Deputy Village
Clerk/Treasurer

EXHIBIT A

ng a shi a shi karara ka masan na san sa	\$ 8,981,396.46 \$ (4,651,001,2)	\$ 36.00.3	\$ 32932676 \$ 3,973,0766	\$ (1368,6719)						
						3/13/2019 FINAL FOR EURORIG	DIFFITING TO G			
TUTA. COST OF LAND ACOLUSTION PROGRAM	1072, CCST	AREAL	A8FA 2 & 3	NOV	CHECK	WCHERCOK				
Side from 5 th throught Shock out, or the state of the st	5 (50.04,00,05 5 (20.05,02 5 (20.05) 6 (30.05) 5 (30.05) 5 (30.05) 6 (30.05)	5 6/394,811.0 5 5 138,781.6 5 5 138,781.6 5 1 128,601.3 5	\$ 14,03,00% of 1,000,000 of 1,000,000,000 of 1,000,000	\$ 42,900.5 1,000.00 1		\$ 45,00,60187 \$ 4,00,6018 \$ 43,00,0018	\$ (\$75.578.19) \$ 10.967.85 \$ 10.964.85 \$ 10.787.57		ingest Varianson Privat AS Action Cost work Wandsheet Oversame by	5 4420000 5 4420000
nomerokas Saheri Esterok Bejanga Sab Proj. S. Ver Diz of Paper Stakener (- 22, 1338/ATQ, TAB	scourest s	\$ 14,002,00-36	\$ \$23922915.04 \$ 1280200.00	\$ 111.435036 \$	TAUE THUE TRAILE	\$ 18,057,653,05 \$ (8,931,050,46) \$ 14,050,040,040	\$ (4,548,748,13) \$ 127,930,46	有 芒.		
Forces Costo for deliberion NRT 107PA COST	\$ (51,000,000,000,000	\$ 34,312,1116,45	· ~	2 11.574 828.54	ž	\$ 118,196,372,54	\$ (4.840.332.k.))	[27]		
COUNTY FORTOW RECOVERED THINKER SPECIAL ASSESSMENT)	**************************************	AREA I Code financia Pro- S 61,554,551.23	A168.2.6. Over Towards 246. 5 74.128,685.55	RUW.	TFU					
and tractions and the state of	2 335,000 S	v) 45 45 V)	\$ 162,000.08 \$ 153,60.05 \$ 114,50.07		7					
Arony resp.	\$ 153.513,450.29	\$ 72,475,336.30	~		Ü					
Utberste Bei neen Sale fries & het Des und nes sidnamet - 12), 1200 (Disk, 72) Hersen Usel (seerbann	\$ (50,000,000,000) \$ (50,000,000,00)		5 (NATELITICAL S	V) X.	77					
NÜ TGIALCOST	\$ 26,793,1391.39	\$ 72,475,335.90	\$ 27,304,003.39	*	¥					
COART ACTAL ANAMENT FORCING PERCENTRISERY SELECT CHITCHERY SELECT PRISE COART	5 tith(182,775,56 5 20,382,8456.27	\$ \$0,000,558,00 \$ 7,662,000,00	5 27.040,432.50 5 27.55.55	icta castrastriy i ilkreise						
MLEGE FORTICK/IPELOYPRE THEOLOGI TOK WICKHATS	IOTA (AII	ARIA Oss (smalt 2)e.	ANYALLS GASTEWES DE	RC40						
See Prevent Property Report of	\$ 20,746,61237 \$ 174,944,85	w 40	w 10.	A 50.000	# # # I	TRUE,				
Femalities Reports Transford Fritzedy	11 (12 (12 (12 (12 (12 (12 (12 (12 (12 (5 15,679,40	124864			111				
Preview inits subsetai	\$ 23,503,59.48	\$ 1,536,762.45	\$ 1,223,942.45	(21,374,826,54		118				
Sifegesta Bonen Sila Ina Sifel De si Capar/Andred - 18, 7381/413, 736 Jazon Sila Gradialko		· ·	46.44	* s	a a a	14.5 11.6 14.6				
indi.kra	5 23,953,459,45	\$ 1,516,765,16	\$ 1,753,962,45	\$ 21,174,826.38		₩.				
	INE	THE	THE STATE OF	15.1						
		Water Charles in the Charles of the	was nelle file for	markin 1						